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e 7 AUDITOR GENERAL’S OFFICE
Malé, Republic of Maldives

AUDITOR GENERAL’S REPORT TO THE MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT (MED) AND PROJECT FOR BUILDING CAPACITY OF MED AND
NATIONAL IMPLEMENTATION UNIT (NIU) TO IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE
AGENDA, INCLUDING ENHANCED INTEGRATED FRAMEWORK (EIF)

We have audited the accompanying financial statements including the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2011, the statement of income and expenditure, and statement of
cash flow for the year then ended, together with the accounting policies and notes to the
financial statements, as set out on pages 5 to 11 of the Project for building institutional
capacity of MED and NIU to implement national trade agenda, including EIF.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements

The Management of the Project is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of
these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.
This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate
accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the
circumstances.

Auditors’ Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement,

@?suge:, T"elj] \ﬁnanmal statements. The procedureq selected depend on the auditors’
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" Ameeru Ahmed Magu, Malé, Maldives. Tel: +(960) 3323939, Fax: +(960) 3316430, e-mail: info@audit.gov.mv
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judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments; the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well
as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our unqualified audit opinion.

Unqualified Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of
the Project as of 31 December 2011, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for
the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

In addition, we can provide assurance that the funds provided have been utilized for the
purposes for which they were provided.

Ameeru Ahmed Magu, Malé, Maldives, Tel: +(960) 3323939, Fax: +{360) 3316430, e-mail: info@ audit.gov.mv
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Review of Project Progress

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to the following management issues
observed from our review of the project’s progress. ;

1.

S

The activities undertaken to achieve the Project Outputs

We observed that some of the activities to be carried out to achieve the outputs, as
mentioned in the Section 5 of the project agreement have not been completed as
mentioned below:

(a) Output 2: Regional economic diversification/development strategies to be developed
for priority sectors have not been drafted. The project allocated a budget to hire
consultants but this work was initiated by the MED Officials and the NIU team although it
was not completed.

(b) Output 3: To enhance the stakeholder awareness on trade issues strengthened for
effective trade mainstreaming, workshops on a national level and regional level have not
been conducted/participated.

(c) Output 6: Strengthening internal information systems and developing organizational
procedures and manuals to strengthen and streamline MED Service delivery have not been
completed.

(d) Further, budget released for conducting project activities for year one was USD
300,000, while the expenditure incurred was USD 127,672. This is 42 % of the allocated
and released budget. Hence it was observed that all the planned project activities have not
been as per schedule.

The non-completion of these activities within the given timeframe undermines the
achievement of the outputs and overall objectives of this project.

Recommendation

The National Implementing Unit should take immediate actions on the project so that
planned activities are undertaken to achieve the intended outcomes of the project within
the project budget allocations and the timeframes given.

Procurement of travel tickets

It is observed that while purchasing the travel tickets, competitive prices have not been
sought as evidenced by obtaining three quotations as per the Public Finance regulations at
the initiation of the Project until November 2011. However, we have noticed that the
Ministry has rectified this practice and has institutionalised on obtaining competitive
prices for air tickets after the audit of the Ministry by the Auditor General’s Office.

.: , Ameeru Ahmed Magu, Malé, Maldives, Tel: +(360) 3323939, Fax: +(960) 3316430, e-mail: info@ audit.gov.mv
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Recommendation

The Public Finance Regulations should..be followed in conducting the procurement and
quotations should be maintained as evidence of obtaining competitive prices. cot!

30" July 2012

Auditor General

@Q )

ok ding, Amearu Ahmed Magu, Malé, Mekiives. Tel: +(360) 3323939, Fax: +{960) 3316430, e-mail: info @ audit.gov.mv
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BUILDING INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY OF MINISTRY
OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (MED) AND
NATIONAL IMPLEMENTING UNIT (NIU) TO
IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE AGENDA,
INCLUDING ENHANCED INTEGRATED FRAMEWORK
PROJECT

(Ministry of Economic Development)

Financial Statement
2011



MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY OF MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT. (MED) AND NATIONAL IMPLEMENTING UNIT (NIU) TO
IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE AGENDA, INCLUDING ENHANCED
INTEGRATED FRAMEWORK PROJECT

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND £EXPENDITURE

Year Ended 31 December 2011

Income
Funds Received

Less:

Expenditure
Salaries

Travelling Costs
Training
Equipment

Total Expenditure
Exchange losses

Surplus / (Deficit) for the period

Year ended 31.12.2011

Note UsSh USD

3 300,000
4 47,446
5 33,589
6 42,257
7 4,380
127,672
2.6 27,359

(155,031

144,969

The accounting policies and notes on pages 9 through 11 form an integral part of the financial

statements.

30" July 2012

Page 5 of 11



MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY OF MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT (MED) AND NATIONAL IMPLEMENTING UNIT (NIU)
TO IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE AGENDA, INCLUDING
ENHANCED INTEGRATED FRAMEWORK PROJECT ‘

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31st December 2011
As at
31.12.2011
Note USD
ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Equipment 4,380
4,380
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3 144,969
Total Assets 149,349
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Accumulated Surplus 149,348
Total Equity and Liabilities 149,349

Management of the Project is responsible for the preparations and presentation of these financial
statements.

Signed for and on behalf of the project:
Name of the Officer:

1. Yusul RizAa
2, ug_man Qhah"r

The accounting policies and notes on pages 9 through 11 form an integral part of the financial
statements.

Page 6 of 11




MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY OF MINISTRY OF

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (MED) AND  NATIONAL
IMPLEMENTING UNIT (NIU) TO IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE
AGENDA, INCLUDING ENHANCED INTEGRATED FRAMEWORK {
PROJECT
STATEMENT OF ACCUMULATED FUNDS
As at 31 December 2011

As at

31.12.2011
USD

Opening Balance as at 1 January 2011 -

Surplus / (Deficit ) for the period 144,969
Capital Reserve 4,380
Accumulated Surplus as at 31 December 2011 149,349

The accounting policies and notes on pages 9 through 11 form an integral part of the financial
statements.

30th July 2012

Male’
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MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY OF MINISTRY OF
ECONOMIC  DEVELOPMENT (MED) AND  NATIONAL
IMPLEMENTING UNIT (NIU) TO IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE
AGENDA, INCLUDING ENHANCED INTEGRATED FRAMEWORK
PROJECT (EIF) A

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended 31 December 2011

Year ended 31.12.2011
Note USD USD
Income
Funds Received 3 300,000
Expenditure
Salaries 4 47,446
Travelling Costs 5 33,589
Training 6 42,257
Equipment 7 4,380
Total Expenditure 127,672
Exchange losses 2.6 27,359
(155,031)
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31 144,969
December 2011

The accounting policies and notes on pages 9 through 11 form an integral part of the financial
statements.

- 30" July 2012
Male’
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MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING  INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY OF MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT (MED) AND NATIONAL IMPLEMENTING UNIT (NIU) TO
IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE AGENDA, INCLUDING ENHANCED INTEGRATED
: FRAMEWORK PROJECT (EIF)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2011

1. PROJECT INFORMATION
1.1 Objective

This project commenced in 2011 for a period of 3 years to build institutional capacity of MED
and NIU to implement national trade agenda, including Enhanced Integrated Framework.

The project aimed to further strengthen national institutional and coordination mechanisms to
implement Maldives trade agenda and to maximise the benefits that Maldives derives from the
EIF and global Aid for Trade initiatives. The project would provide essential support for the
country to lay necessary foundation for a smooth transition from LDC (Least Developed
Country) status, to provide policy advice to strengthen the trade capacity of the country and to
develop strategies for private sector development in key sectors. It would further provide long
term support and capacity building for NIU, MED and other key trade related sectors.

The objective of the Maldives participation in the EIF Process is to further integrate into the
global trading system, to achieve growth and economic diversification, and reduce poverty and
income inequalities through enbhancing trade capacity.

The specific objectives of the proposed EIF Tier | project are to address technical capacity
constraints for implementing the trade agenda at a national level and to provide support for
policy advice, learning, exposure and participation in international/regional trade forums.
Furthermore, it will provide policy advice in support of implementing the government’s trade
agenda outlined in the Strategic Action Plan 2009-2013 and aid resource mobilization and
development of sector diversification/development strategies to support the new administration’s
economic reform activities.

The Result Statement: The overall expected result is that Government of Maldives acquires and
strengthens knowledge, capacity and institutional mechanisms to implement review and reform
the national trade agenda in line with the development priorities of the country.

1.2 Enhanced Integrated Framework
EIF Programme is a joint initiative of the World Bank (WB), International Monetary Fund

(IME), World Trade Organization (WTO), United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development (UNCTAD), International Trade Centre (ITC) and United Nations Development
Programme (UNDP), the Least Developed Countries (LDCs) and country donors.

dn 1997, is a collaborative agreement among the EIF Partners to address
\ '\ it challenges of the LDCs by mainstreaming trade into th
'__*ﬁ_S of LDCs, ensuring the coordinated delivery of trade-related

Page 9 of 11



1.3

In accordance with the WTO Ministerial Conference held in Hong Kong in December 2005,
three elements which together constitutes an enhanced Integrated Framework includes:
(i) Increased, additional, predictable financial resource to implement Action Matrices;
(ii) Strengthened in-country capacities to manage, implement and monitor the Integrated

Framework (IF) process: and

(iii) Enhanced Integrated Framework Governance

EIF Trust Fund Manager

The project is financed by the EIF Trust Fund. The United Nations Office for Project Services
(UNOPS) was unanimously selected to serve as the EIF Trust Fund Manager, after a competitive
bidding exercise in 2008. Article 4 of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) states that the
UNOPS shall provide the Beneficiary with a maximum amount of up to USD 900,000 (Nine
Hundred Thousand United States Dollars) according to the Project Budget.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Basis of preparation

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with the
International Financial Reporting Standards. No adjustments are made for inflationary factors
affecting these accounts,

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash flow statement is prepared in “direct method”.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is accounted on a cash basis. Revenue is recognised to the extent of amount deposited
by the UNOPS as prescribed in the Memorandum of Understanding towards the Enhanced
Integrated Framework Project.

Expenditure recognition
Expenses are accounted for on a cash basis. Expenses are recognised in the income and
expenditure statement when they are paid on the basis of a direct association between the cost

incurred and the specific project activity.

Presentation Currency
The financial statements have been prepared using the United States Dollars (USD) as the

presentation currency.

Foreign Currency Translation
The project funds are deposited in the Public Bank Account of the State held at Maldives

Monetary Authority (MMA) which is operated by the Ministry of Finance and Treasury. The
currency of the bank account is denominated in Maldivian Rufiya and the funds received and

Page 10 of 11




MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY OF MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT (MED) AND NATIONAL IMPLEMENTING UNIT (NIU) TO
IMPLEMENT NATIONAL TRADE AGENDA, INCLUDING ENHANCED INTEGRATED
FRAMEWORK PROJECT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS >
Year ended 31 December 2011

USD
3. Funds Received
First Instalment from UNOPS( 17.03.2011) 150,000
Second Instalment from UNOPS ( 12.12.2011) 150,000
300,000
4, Salary
71400 National Experts 47_,446
47,446
5. Travel Cost
71600 Travel & Missions 30,487
74500 Sundries 3102

33,589

6. Training Cost

63400  Learning Costs 4,438
72100  Subcontracts 32,706
74500  Sundries 5,113

42,257

7. Equipment
72200  Equipment 4,380
4,380

8. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash at Bank 144,968
- 144,969

Page 110l 11
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